AURASAFE
Technical leaflet
AURASAFE flexible fire damper control GB
i
360.002
360.001
AURASAFE technical leaflet
AURASAFE is the most flexible control system used

   System parameter list
Figure 46. Location of provided documentation
5.3 Order code
AuraSafe 11.09.18
Bestillingskode:
Product:
Components:
AURASAFE - ………..
1 = AURASAFE Master 00
2 = AURASAFE Master 01
3 = AURASAFE Master 02
4 = AURASAFE Master 03
5 = AURASAFE Master 04
6 = AURASAFE Slave 00
7 = AURASAFE Slave 01
8 = AURASAFE Slave 02
9 = AURASAFE Slave 03
10 = AURASAFE Slave 04
11 = BKM-F-ST Damper modul 24V w/spigot
12 = BKM-F Damper modul 230V
13 = IOM-F IO-module 4DI/2DO cable
14 = AURASAFE Hybrid cable 500m
15 = AURASAFE Hybrid cable 250m
18 = AURASAFE Hybrid cable 100m
20 = AURASAFE Extension cable 5m
22 = BKU-35-S Battery back-up
23 = BACnet SD connection
24 = BKN-35-F Ringbus-Booster
26 = Transformer for damper (100 VA)
30 = Additional cabinet IO/Batt. backup
31 = Additional cabinet IO/Batt. S.K skap
29 = IO-module LAN 16DI and 8DO
Table of contents
6. FAQ / troubleshooting
6.1 General troubleshooting
   Check the status in Visualization located at the master-screen.
   Is the bus-supply turned on? Check the cabinet, and flip both switches on the interface to position ON.
   Check the electric connections, see the form on pages 11 and 12 for reference.
   Check addressing on the modules in accordance to labelling form ”Cable list”.
   Check the inputs and outputs in accordance to the wiring list ”Assignment list”.
System status symbol Current situation and possible causes Possible corrective actions
Grey: Power: OFF
There is no power. The power is likely turned OFF.    Turn the power ON.
   Ensure that the power supply becomes available.
Grey: DC-output voltage not available
The power supply unit cannot supply power directly
(DC). Either the power supply is not available or the
power switch is turned OFF.
   Turn the power ON.
   Ensure that the power supply becomes available.
Yellow: Operating using battery
There is no power, and subsequently, the load is
carried by the battery.
   Turn the power ON.
   Ensure that the power supply becomes available.
Red: UPS-alarm
There could be numerous causes:
   No power supply
   The battery is running low
   The battery needs to be replaced
   The battery is not recognized
   There is a different problem with the battery
   Turn the power ON.
   Ensure that the power supply becomes available.
   Solve the battery issue
   Replace the battery
   Check the cable between UPS and the battery
   Ensure that a fuse is installed in the battery
6.2 UPS Status indication
Unexpected status-indications on the UPS-module
6. FAQ/troubleshooting
37
Figure 46. Location of provided documentation